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RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 277

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 5th DECEMBER, 2023

HEALTH SECTOR GRANTS TO THE STATES

277. SHRI ELAMARAM KAREEM:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the health sector grant recommended to each State by the 15th Finance Commission in the year 2021-22 and 2022-23 respectively;

(b) whether these grants have already been disbursed to the States, if not, the details of the pending amount to each State in each financial year;

(c) the details of the reasons for such pendency;
(d) whether States have requested Government for clearing these dues, the details of the actions taken on these requests; and
(e) whether it is not a fact that such delay of grants adversely affect the development of health sector, by when these dues will be cleared?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) and (b): The Fifteenth Finance Commission (FC-XV) has recommended grants through Local Governments for specific components of health sector to the tune of Rs. 70,051 crores. These grants for health through Local Governments are spread over the five-year period from Financial Year (FY)
2021-22 to FY 2025-26. The State wise details of health sector grants recommended by FC-XV and the amount approved by National Level Committee (NLC) for the year 2021-22 and 2022-23 is


available at Annexure-I. The State wise details of releases as provided by Department of Expenditure (DoE) for the financial year 2021-22 to 2023-24 is at Annexure-II.

(c) to (e): The DoE releases grants on the recommendations of the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare (MoHFW) and the release orders are forwarded to the Ministry. The conditions for release of grant under FC-XV are :
 Submission of Grant Transfer Certificate by States and payment of interest, if any, on delay in transfer of more than 10 days.
 Financial progress as per instructions. [For release of grant of 2022-23, progress of 50% against approval of 2021-22. For release of grant of 2022-23, progress of 75% against approval of 2021-
22 and progress of 50% against approval of 2022-23]

*****


Annexure-I

Sate wise details of health sector grants recommended by FC-XV and the amount approved by National Level Committee (NLC) for the year 2021-22 and 2022-23 (Rs. In Crores)

Sl.
No.

States Health sector
grants

recommended by
FC-XV 2021-22

Amount
Approved by

NLC
2021-2022

Health sector
grants

recommended
by FC-XV

2022-23

Amount
Approved by

NLC
2022-2023

1 Andhra Pradesh 490 489.32 490 489.76
2 Arunachal Pradesh 49 46.94 49 48.44
3 Assam 280 272.25 280 272.14
4 Bihar 1133 1116.30 1133 1117.96
5 Chhattisgarh 339 338.79 339 338.75
6 Goa 31 31.44 31 23.61
7 Gujarat 629 629.21 629 629.22
8 Haryana 305 304.56 305 304.62
9 Himachal Pradesh 98 98.00 98 98.00
10 Jharkhand 446 444.45 446 446.33
11 Karnataka 552 551.53 552 551.24
12 Kerala 559 557.64 559 558.97
13 Madhya Pradesh 923 922.79 923 912.79
14 Maharashtra 1331 1330.71 1331 1204.33
15 Manipur 44 42.87 44 42.81
16 Meghalaya 59 58.64 59 58.51
17 Mizoram 31 31.18 31 31.18
18 Nagaland 57 57.00 57 51.89
19 Odisha 462 461.76 462 461.64
20 Punjab 401 399.65 401 401.12
21 Rajasthan 833 832.73 833 801.62
22 Sikkim 21 21.00 21 20.98
23 Tamil Nadu 806 805.92 806 801.08
24 Telangana 419 418.20 419 419.18
25 Tripura 85 84.08 85 85.18
26 Uttar Pradesh 1830 1829.09 1830 1829.71
27 Uttarakhand 150 150.09 150 149.60
28 West Bengal 829 828.06 829 829.20

Total 13192 13154.20 13192 12979.86


Annexure-II

State wise details of releases as provided by Department of Expenditure (DoE) for the financial year 2021-22 to 2023-24 (Rs. In Crores)

Sl.
No.

States
Total Health

Grant Released
during the FY

2021-22

Total Health
Grant Released
during the FY

2022-23

Total
Health
Grant

Released
during the
FY 2023-24

Total Release
from 2021-22
to 2023-24 (as

on 22-11-
2023)

1 Andhra Pradesh 488.15 1.17 489.77 979.09
2 Arunachal Pradesh 46.94 0.00 0.00 46.94
3 Assam 272.25 0.00 0.00 272.25
4 Bihar 1116.31 0.00 0.00 1116.31
5 Chhattisgarh 338.79 0.00 0.00 338.79
6 Goa 31.45 0.00 0.00 31.45
7 Gujarat 629.22 367.32 0.00 996.54
8 Haryana 301.38 3.19 0.00 304.57
9 Himachal Pradesh 98.01 0.00 0.00 98.01
10 Jharkhand 444.40 0.05 0.00 444.45
11 Karnataka 551.53 0.00 188.86 740.39
12 Kerala 427.13 94.30 458.03 979.46
13 Madhya Pradesh 922.80 439.02 446.61 1808.43
14 Maharashtra 778.01 16.66 0.00 794.67
15 Manipur 42.88 0.00 0.00 42.88
16 Meghalaya 58.65 0.00 0.00 58.65
17 Mizoram 31.19 0.00 0.00 31.19
18 Nagaland 57.01 0.00 0.00 57.01
19 Odisha 461.77 125.30 336.15 923.21
20 Punjab 399.66 0.00 0.00 399.66
21 Rajasthan 656.17 176.56 0.00 832.73
22 Sikkim 20.98 0.00 0.00 20.98
23 Tamil Nadu 805.93 801.08 838.94 2445.95
24 Telangana 418.20 419.19 0.00 837.39
25 Tripura 84.08 0.00 0.00 84.08
26 Uttar Pradesh 1790.77 38.32 0.00 1829.09
27 Uttarakhand 150.10 0.00 0.00 150.10
28 West Bengal 828.07 826.72 2.34 1657.13

Total 12251.82 3308.88 2760.69 18321.39

